

Special Board Meeting-Public Hearing, Lakeside Union School District 03/28/2024 - 05:00 PM

Livestream webcast

MEETING MINUTES

San Diego County Office of Education County Committee on School District Organization Special Board Meeting-Public Hearing Lakeside Union School District Boardroom 12335 Woodside Ave., Lakeside, CA 92040

This meeting will be conducted in person at the address listed above. For detailed information regarding public comments, please click here:

https://www.sdcoe.net/board-of-education/agenda-minutes#fs-panel-17666

1. OPENING PROVISIONS

a. Call to Order and Roll Call

Call to order and roll call at 5 p.m.

Members present: Donnellon, González, Muñoz, Robinson, Shea

Secretary: Gothold

Recording secretary: Aguilar

b. Pledge of Allegiance

c. Approval of Agenda

MSC (Donnellon/Robinson) to approve the agenda. The motion passed by unanimous vote (5-0).

CONVENE THE MEETING OF THE COUNTY COMMITTEE ON SCHOOL DISTRICT ORGANIZATION

a. PUBLIC HEARING - Proposed Change of Election System and Establishment of Trustee Areas for the Governing Board of the Lakeside Union School District

President Muñoz convened the County Committee on School District Organization and opened the public hearing.

1. Review of Guidelines for Public Hearing

President Muñoz welcomed the audience and reviewed the guidelines for the public hearing and the order of speakers.

2. Background Information on Public Hearing

Deputy Supt. Mike Simonson provided introductory remarks which included the options to approve or deny the proposed resolutions immediately following the public hearing, table the items to the April 10 regularly scheduled board meeting, or hold another public hearing if additional information from the community is needed.

3. Spokesperson(s) for Lakeside Union School District

General counsel for the district, Jacob Grillot, and demographer for the district, David Lopez, spoke to steps taken, and the process followed by Lakeside Union School District to change to a by-trustee-area election system and to establish trustee areas.

Questions from board members were answered by Mr. Grillot and Mr. Lopez.

4. Public Comments

There were no public comments.

5. County Committee Questions and Discussion

There were no additional questions from the board members.

6. Close of Public Hearing

President Muñoz asked if there was a consensus on whether the County Committee had sufficient information to make a decision on the District's proposal immediately following the public hearing, to which the response was yes.

President Muñoz proceeded to close the public hearing.

b. Consideration of Proposal of the Governing Board of the Lakeside Union School District to Implement a By-Trustee Area Method of Election for Members of the Governing Board and Potential Action to Approve the Proposal

Deputy Supt. Mike Simonson provided a brief summary of the action needed for both proposed resolutions.

MSC (Shea/Robinson) to adopt the resolution approving the implementation of a by-trustee-area method of election for the governing board of the Lakeside Union School District. The motion passed by unanimous vote (5-0).

c. Consideration of Trustee Area Map Adopted by the Governing Board of the Lakeside Union School District and Action to Approve the Trustee Area Map

MSC (Shea/Donnellon) to adopt the resolution approving trustee areas for implementation of bytrustee-area elections in the Lakeside Union School District in accordance with the trustee area map approved by the District's governing board. The motion passed by unanimous vote (5-0).

3. RECONVENE SPECIAL BOARD MEETING - ADJOURNMENT

MSC (Robinson/González) to adjourn at 5:29 p.m. The motion passed by unanimous vote (5-0).